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DEPARTMENT LABOR AND INDUSTRY
DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS

DATE:August 10, 1987

TO : State Agency Contract Officers

FROM: Catherine M. Peterson

PHONE : 296-6452

5F·00006·0:; 14/861

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

SUBJECT: PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION, ZONE I and REVISED CERTIFICATIONS

Effective August 1, 1987 pursuant to Laws of Minnesota, Statutes 177 .ll1 to
177.44, the Department of Labor and Industry certified prevailing wage rates
fo commercial construction in the following Minnesota counties: Aitkin,
Becker, Beltrami, Carlton, Cass, Clay, Clearwater, Cook, Crow Wing, Hubbard,
Itasca, Kittson, Koochiching, Lake, Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen, Marshall,
Norman, Ottertail, Pennington, Polk, Red Lake; Roseau, St. Louis, Wadena and
~vilkin.

Also enclosed are revised certified rates for Brown and Nicollet counties.
Labor classes 203,213,217,226 and 238 were inadvertently omitted from the
April 1, 1987 certifications.

NOTE: MI~~SOTA STATUTES 111.43, subdv 3 requir~s that the contract
must specifically state the prevailing wage rates. prevailing
hours of labor. and hourly basic rates of pay.

The attached copies are sent to you for the purpose of including them in bid
proposals.

Encls.

SfP S t981

SECRETARY OF
lJi~ StNAT~ ,



MI~NESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND I~DUSTRY

PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CO~STRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE I~ A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTIO~ TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 1 AITKIN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF I~FORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTME~T OF LABOR AND I~DUSTRY,444

LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COU~TY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

104* FLAGPERSON

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211* FRO~T E~D LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

9.40
9.40

9.55
9.55

6.52

8.50

10.51

11.26

10.70

16.22
16.62

17.73
18.13

11.26

9.35

11.67

FRNG
RATE

1. 85
1 .90

1. 85
1. 90

1.17

0.00

1.17

1 • 17

1.17

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

1.17

1.17

1.17

3.00
3.10

TOTAL
RATE

11 • 25
11 • 30

11. 40
11 .45

7.69

11 • 68

12.43

11.87

19.22
19.72

20.73
21.23

12. 43

12. 84

17.54
18.04

0; .,.~" _. ' , • ~. """ l ;" '..~.-.~ _. '4'\l.:,
/ ~.



Cf0NTY: 1 AITKIN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

220* HOIST ENGINEER

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

224* PICK UP SWEEPER

228* ROLLER, OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE

236* TRACTOR OVER D2,TD6

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

239* CRANE OPERATOR

240* BOOM TRUCK

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

302* DUMPMAN

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

305* TRUCK DRIVER FOR CONTRACTOR

306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403* BRICKLAYER

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

17.73
18.13

17.73
18.13

14.54
18.13

8.83

15.51
15.66

17.73
18.13

11.26

15 . 10
15.50

17.90
18.30

17.90
18~30

10.39.

8.32

10.42
10.62

10.93

10.42
10.62

9.35

10.57
10.77

18.82

16.35

FRNG
RATE

...3. 00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

1.17

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

1.17

3.00
3 • 10

3.00
3 • 10

3.00
3.10

1.17

1.17

2. 55
2.60

1.17

2. 55
2. 60

1.17

2. 55
2.60

4.44

2. 65

TOTAL
RATE

20.73
21.23

20.73
21 .23

17.54
21 .23

10.00

18.51
18.76

20.73
21 .23

12.43

18. 10
18.60

20.90
21 .40

20.90
21.40

11.56

9.49

12. 97
13.22

12.10

12.97
13.22

10.52

13 • 12
13.37

23.26

19.00

404* CARPENTER
':.,- '.'

870801
880501

14.24 ··2.45
14.24 2.65

16.69
16. 89

406* CEMENT MASON

407* ELECTRICIAN

870801
880501

870801

18.58
19.08

16.73

1.2()
1 .20

5.69

19.78
20.28

22.42



COVNTY: 1 AITKIN EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
410* LATHER 870801 lS.3S 2.4 17. 7S

412* IRONWORKER 870801 lS.67 4.00 19. 67

414* MILLWRIGHT 870801 17.08 4.40 21. 48
880501 17.58 4.40 21 • 98

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880S0S 16.93 2. 66 19.59

418* PLASTERER 870801 16.0S 1. 5S 17.60

419* PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880S0S 16.93 2. 66 19.59

420* ROOFER 870801 lS.83 1.87 17.70
880601 16.28 1. 87 18. 15

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 17.73 3.18 20. 91
880601 18.33 3.18 21 • 51

422* SPRINKLER FITTER 870801 17.5 3.55 21. 05

424* TILE SETTER 870801 14.00 1. 95 15. 95

42°S* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.97 1. 5S IS.S2

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

.::- 0:.,. , .". ..... ,":"': .. '
", ,.' ' - . ..'~



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 3 BECKER
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEl
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO'
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

10] LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLEP (ASST JRNYMN)

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

'227*' ROLLER, UP~06T "FOR ,FINISHING,

228 ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE -
'.' ;..;.~..

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

8708,01

870801

8'1080'1"
880501

BASIC
RATE

8.75

B.85

9.00

7.00

7.00

6.50

17.73
18.13

7.00

8.50

6.50

14.54
18.13

9.3,5

7. 00
,'-.:".

1 i.90
18.30

FRNG
RATE

1. 3 5

1. 35

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.00
3.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.00
3.10

1.17

0.00

3.00
3.10

TOTAL
RATE

10. 1 0

10.20

9.00

7.00

7. 00

6.50

20.73
21 .23

7.00

8.50

6.50

17.54
21.2:

10.52

7.00

20.90
21. 40



COT:'NTY: 3 BECKER EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

------------------------'----------------------- ------ ----- -----
239* CRANE OPERATOR 870801 18.85 3.00 21 .85

880501 19.25 3.10 22. 35

301* BI TUM INOUS DISTRI:B UTOR DRIVER 870801 9.87 1.17 11 .04

304 SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR 870801 6.50 0.00 6.50

306 SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 870801 6.50 0.00 6. 50

307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 6.50 0.00 6.50

401 ASBESTOS WORKER 870801 16.02 1.17 17.19

403 BRICKLAYER 870801 16. 35 2. 65 19.00

404 CARPENTER 870801 11. 3 5 2. 75 14. 1

406 CEMENT MASON ·87'0"801 16.05· ·2.65 18.7

407* ELECTRICIAN 870801 13.30 3.30 16.60

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16. 93 2.66 19.59

418* PLASTERER 870801 17.6 1.1 18. 7

419* PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

420* ROOFER 870801 10.52 1. 63 12.15

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16.26 3.48 190 74
880501 16.71 3.48 20.19

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870891 13.55 .25 13.8

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

:.... ..
';;' .

. .... '. "



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOB SITE IN ~ CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEl
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS' PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

-VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~~~6-635J._

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

104 * F LAGPE RS ON

107* PIPELAYER(WATER, SEWER & GAS)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

+$760000

-$760000

+$760000

-$760000

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

10.05
10.05
8.30
8.30

10.20
10.20

8.45
8.45

6.52

8.50

10.51

11 .26

10.70

10.70

9.35

FRNG
RATE

1. 85
1. 90
1.85
1. 90

1. 85
1. 90
1. 85
1. 90

1.17

0.00

1.17

1 • 17

1.17

1.17

1.17

TOTAL
RATE

1 1 . 9 Q

11 .95
10.15
10.20

12. 05
12.10
10.30
10.35

7.69

8.50

11.68

12.43

11. 87

11 .87

10.52

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI-USE -;870801 - 10.'511.'17 - 11".68

224* PICK UP SWEEPER
< --

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

~ :' :_~.: '. ".. " . ....•

870801

8708-01

870801

8.83

10 ~ 13

8.69

1.17

1.17

1. 17

10.00

11 .30

9.86



, COU~TY: 4 BELTRAMI EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 870801 9.00 0.33 9.33

240 BOOM TRUCK 870801 17.90 3 .00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21.40

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIB UTOR DRIVER 870801 8.83 1.17 10.00

302* DUMPMAN 870801 8.32 1.17 9.49

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 10.42 2. 55 12. 97
880501 10.62 2. 60 13.22

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 9.35 1.17 10.52

309 FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 10.57 2. 55 13.12
880501 10.77 2.60 13.37

403 BRICKLA YER 870801 16.35 2. 65 19.00

404 CARPENTER 870801 14.24 2.45 16.69
880501 14.24 2.65 16.89

406 CEMENT MASON 870801 16.05 2. 65 18.7

407 ELECTRICIAN 870801 16.56 5.71 22.27
880601 16.97 5.85 22.82

410 LATHER 870801 15.35 2.4 17.75

412 IRONWORKER 870801 15.67 4.00 19.67

414* MILLWRIGHT 870801 17.08 4.40 21.48
880501 17.58 4.40 21.98

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
871101 16. 63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

418 PLASTERER 870801 17.6 1.1 18.7

419 PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

420 ROOFER 870801 10.52 1. 63 12.15

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 12.18 3.78 15.96

425 DRYWALL TAPER .- . - -87080 1 13.97 1.55 15.52

430 COMMUNI CAT IONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64
- - .;0:...

0
.•••

". ..,.. '
"..""

- . . -

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 . 14.24 4.40 18".64



DEPARTMENT: LABOR AND INDUSTRY
DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS

DATE:

TO :

FROM:

PHONE:

September 3, 1987

AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER

Catheri ne M. Peterson rJ<

296-6452

SF·00006·G'j 1~18r;1

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

SUBJECT: REVISION OF PREVAILING WAGE RATES - COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION

The prevailing wage rate certified for electricians in Chippewa
and Kandiyohi counties June 1, 1987 have been revised effective
August 24, 1987.

The prevailing wage rate certified for electricians in Beltrami
county August 1, 1987 have been revised effective August 24, 1987.

Enclosed are your copies.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

104* FLAGPERSON

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

224* PICK UP SWEEPER

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

+$760000

-$760000

+$760000

-$760000

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

10.05
10.05

8.30
8.30

10.20
10.20

8.45
8.45

6.52

8.50

10.51

11.26

10.70

10. 70

9.35

10.51

10 • 13

8.69

FRNG
RATE

1. 85
1 • 90
1. 85
1 • 90

1. 85
1 • 90
1. 85
1 • 90

1.17

o• 00

1. 17

1 • 1 7

1.17

1 .17

1.17

1 .17

1. 17

1 .17

1. 17

TOTAL
RATE

11. 90
11 .95
10.15
10.20

12.05
12.10
10.30
10.35

7.69

8.50

11.68

12.43

11. 87

11. 87

10.52

11.68

10.00

11. 30

9.86



COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

240 BOOM TRUCK

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

302* DUMPMAN

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

309 FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801

BASIC
RATE

9.00

17.90
18.30

8.83

8.32

10.42
10.62

9.35

10.57
10. 77

16.35

14.24
14.24

16.05

FRNG
RATE

0.33

3 .00
3 • 1 0

1.17

1 • 1 7

2. 55
2. 60

1.17

2. 55
2. 60

2.65

2. 45
2. 65

2. 65

TOTAL
RATE

9.33

20.90
21 .40

10.00

9.49

12. 97
13.22

10.52

13 .12
13 .37

19.00

16. 69
16.89

18. 7

407 ELECTRICIAN

410 LATHER

412 IRONWORKER

414* MILLWRIGHT

Projects Under $147,000
Projects Over $147,000

870801
870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

11. 45
14.12

15.35

15 • 67

17.08
17.58

4.34
5.05

2.4

4.00

4.40
4.40

15.79
19.17

17.75

19.67

21.48
21 .98

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418 PLASTERER

419 PLUMBER

420 ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER

425 DRYWALL TAPER

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

870801
871101
880505

870801

870801
871101
880505

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

16.23
16. 63
16.93

17.6

16.23
16.63
16 . 93

10.52

12.18

13.97

14.24

14.24

2. 66
2.66
2. 66

1.1

2. 66
2. 66
2. 66

1. 63

3 • 78

1. 55

4.40

4.40

18.89
19.29
19.59

18. 7

18.89
19.29
19.59

12.15

15.96

15.52

18. 64

18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
J08SITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE~ COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 9 CARLTON
EFFECTIVE~ 870801

/

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE .THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT C8J HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RI~TE .

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPDRTEDTO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY.444
LAFAYETTE RD. ST PAUL. MN55f01. 612-296-6353•.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNfY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

101~ LABORER. COMMON CGEN LABOR WRKJ

EFFECT
D;:\TE

li£: n 40

FP.f---'(3
F;~. t"!"!,'!:::

102 LABORER. SKILLED CASST JRNYMN)

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD e. FINISHER HELPER

870BO·i 12.55

870801 14.98
880501 15.13

2.65

17.98
18.23

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TIT 1 CUYD

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPER0TOR

219* G~EASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

870DOl;
F:t)O\;O .'1

880501

83050·'1

8108G·/i
clBOSO ·i

·i6.2i.2

-'i 7" II ~.?:~i

li:Jft'i~i

"i i+ n ~':; 4
'i4n'~)4

~3 ft O()
~~ r. /i 0

~::: r. O()

,17" b i .}

"f B" ()f.}

220* HOIST ENGINEER

222~ ~ECHANIC OR WELDER .

87080~ 17.73 31100
880S()1 18~13 :3,,10

87080~ 17a73 3nOO
880501 18.13 3.10

223 OILERS CSHOVEL.CRANE.DRAGLINEJ
. ~. : '.'

87080~ 14.54 3AOO
,....1;$80501 ·18.13 ..3.10

1/:,'. b4
,2'1.23

.":) ,,:) c·..:....:.. '.. .' ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING n7'OH() "i
B;=;()~)O "'j

·iE; u E; /1
/i r:) n I::' 6

:3 It O() /, E: " ~:':') /i
li :::;: II ~l (:'::



COUNTY: 9 CARLTON
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER

239 CRANE OPERATOR

L:~40* BOO!'1 TRUCH

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

303~ GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

306 S I NGL.E I~,XEL DR 2 AXEl.. UNI T

... (:'1 ;\.: L5 I:: (: (:j E:: L- I"" r", :3 (I >< r:" t..! \,,) T"r.... "" "'
l...! ~ '1., ....

309 FIVE AXEL UNIT. OR LARGER

406* CEMENT MASON

4·07 ELECTRIC:U:tN

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAM~ITTER

4'i;7' PLUITIBER

EFFEC:T Br;SIC FF(NG
[l{',TE Fl,{:ITE !:;:(,TE
_._---.- -----
B7080 1 17 ·7:~ 3 ·00
880!::;() ,: 18 It':) '"l 10'I · '\..1 ..:i ·
87080 '1 ,Hi '10 ,', 00· ...:. ·88050 1 15·SO 3 ·10

87080 1 17 ·90 3 ·00
88050 1 18·:30 3 ·10

87080 1 17 ·73 3 u 00
880S0 ·1 18 ·13 :i · -1 ()

870801 14·55 2 ·55

87080 " ,13 i7 7
,.,

?:L~'j · .c. ·
87080 1 ,13 70 :? ct':· " •••1 ....1

E:;" () e() < ...~ l:;. r:: r:: '" j"'J-'

" ••• ,r ••• .: ..:':. " .:~I .:::'

B70S0 '1 '1 F) O() ~~~
,'''r''· " .::'!.:]

B70E~() "'j lir:: ,: ,-', ::? ,"il'"
I·.... "

., (;;
" '/ .:::.

B?()8<) 1 'IS · 'jS "j ·Bb

87080'i 18 ·!38 1·20
88050 1 19 ·08 1·20

87080 1 16 .73 5 ·6(?

87080 1 H; '"l.- :? I!;.·...·).:::r .
G70:::1(> ,.oj liS u {;":,:7 A· "

O()

~::~70.801 I.\':' 80 1 BEf ....) .. "

E;70E;:) '"1 /j (~, r:: 1 ..:i· "11""'

" ....' · .....:::.

B?()eO "j /i ;..:"
" 00 0 ·()()

E:70BO ·1 16 ·E 1 4· ·~.7S

87080 ,1 1.~) O~~ 1 r·, .....· n '7 l:.

8807'0 .of li(:':, ·<S3 ,1
" 9::::.~

"iD. '10
18.60

20.90
21. 40

20.73
IJ. I. r) ..·\
..:.. " n i..,,:1

17. 10

1(1.78
20.28

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 87CJBO .;
88'0601 " ,18.<33, '3 ~ 18 ' 21.S '1

422* SPRINKLER FITTER

424* TIJ~E SETTER

870801
:.':--, .

8708~)1

t5:.7 c:r:::0 "f

14.00

0'''' r o
',""

....1 nO'::>

j, C)l~:
) " .......1

430 CONMUNICATIONS SYSTElr/S TECH 870801 ' ".14.74' "4.42 19.16



COUNTY: 9 CARLTON
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

.~.
.' ", .~

" . . ..

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE
---~-- ----- -----
870801 14.74 4ft 42 19. 16



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 11 CASS
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEl
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO'
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

1 0 4 FLA GPER SON

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

+$760000

-$760000

+$760000

-$760000

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

10.05
10.05

8.30
8.30

10.20
10.20

8.45
8.45

6. 52

8.50

10.51

11.26

10.70

17.73
18.13

10.70

9.35

FRNG
RATE

1. 85
1 .90
1. 85
1. 90

1. 85
1 .90
1. 85
1 .90

1.17

0.00

1.17

1 • 1 7

1.17

3 .00
3.10

1.17

1. 17

TOTAL
RATE

1 1 .90
1 1 • 95
10.15
10.20

12.05
12.10
10.30
10.35

7.69

8.50

12. 43

11. 87

20.73
21.23

11. 87

10.52

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 87.08,01. 10.51 1.1.7 11.68

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 870801
880501

14.54
18.13

3 • 00
3.10

17.54
21. 23



COUNTY: 11 CAS S
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

224 PICK UP SWEEPER

227* ROLLER,UP TO 6 T FOR FINISHING

228 ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

239* CRANE OPERATOR

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

BASIC
RATE

8.83

9.35

10.13

8.69

11 .26

18.85
19.25

FRNG
RATE

1.17

1.17

1 • 1 7

1.17

1.17

3.00
3.10

TOTAL
RATE

10.00

10.52

11 .30

9.86

12. 43

21.85
22".35

240 BOOM TRUCK

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRtVER

302 DUMPMAN

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801
880501

17.90 3.00
18.30 3.10

8.83 ·1.17

8.32 1.17

10.42 2.55
10.62 2.60

20.90
21.40

10.00

9.49

12. 97
13.22

305* TRUCK DRIVER FOR CONTRACTOR

307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

309 FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

410 LATHER

412 IRONWORKER

414* MILLWRIGHT

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
871101
880505

10.93

9.35

18.82

16.35

14.24
14.24

16.05

16.73

15.35

15.67

17.08
17.58

16.23
16.63
16. 93

1.17

1.17

1.17

4.44

2. 65

2. 45
2. 65

2. 65

5.69

2.4

4.00

4.40
4.40

2. 66
2. 66
2. 66

12.10

10.52

10.91

23.26

19.00

16.69
16.89

18.7

22.42

17.75

19.67

21. 48
21 .98

18.89
19.29
19.59

418 PLASTERER .... , ... 87,9801 17·.·6 .' .. 1.1 18.7

419 PLUMBER

.: .",

870801
871101
880505

16.23
16.63
16.93

2. 66
2. 66
2.66

18.89
19.29
19.59



COUNTY:11 CASS EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
420* ROOFER 870801 15.83 1 .87 17.70

880601 16.28 1. 87 18.15

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16.11 2. 26 18.37

425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.97 1.55 15.52

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

"'; 0" ••• "



MI~NESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND I~DUSTRY

PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 14 CLAY
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND I~DUSTRY,444

LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-:296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COU~TY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLABS

101 LABORER, COMMO~ (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

218* GRADER {MOTOR PATROL)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

239 CRANE OPERATOR

304* SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

40]* ASBESTOS WORKER

4 0 3 BRIC KLA YER

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

9.00

7.00

9.00

7.00

7.00

6.50

7.00

8.50

6. 50

7.00

18.85
19.25

6.50

6.50

6.50

16.02

16. 3 5

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.68

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.00
3 .10

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 • 1 7

2. 65

TOTAL
RATE

9.00

7.68

9.00

7. 00

7.00

6.50

7.00

8.50

6.50

7. 00

21.85
22.':5

6.50

6.50

6.50

1 7. 1 9

19.00



COU,NTY: 14 CLAY EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

---------------------------------- ------------ --- -- ----- -- --
404* CARPENTER 870801 10.00 0.00 10.00

406 CEMENT MASON 870801 16.05 2. 65 18. 7

407 ELECTRICIAN 870801 13 .30 3.30 16.60

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 15.88 2. 67 18.5.5

418 PLASTERER 870801 17.6 1.1 18.7

419 PLUMBER 870801 16. 23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

421 SHEET METAL WORKER +$175000 870801 15.28 2. 64 17.92
-$175000 870801 12. 81 2. 56 15.37

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 87680 i 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS DISTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18. 64

: t. ~ •• ,

':~ '-"':--'. :'...



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

/

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 15 CLEARWATER
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED.DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT C8J HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WED( SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2 J THIES THE BASIC HOURLY
FUHE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF .LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RDl ST PAUL, MN 55f01, 612~296~6353~

EFFECT
I)"::·,TE

FHi····JO
F;~. f::'I'rE

1/.: .. 05
li2.10
10 .. 30

11.9S
·10. 1\·;)
10.20

'\ rI 8:~'::

.. , II ?()

"'j n BE

1.m:;
1 .. 90

1.90
1.85
1 u 90

8 .. 30
8.30

10.20
·W • I.~()

B. L/;

-i0.05880501
87080 ·1
880501

+$760000 870801
e80S01

-$760000 870801

-$760000

~01 LABORER, COMMON [GEN LABOR WRKJ

102 LABDRER, SKILLED CASST JRNYMN)

202~ ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR B70:::::0 1 0.00 9 II O()

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER ::370:::;0 ·i 7' II ()O 01,00 ~.7 "O()

205M BTMNOW; SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 87()~"30 "i 7 .. 00 0.00 '/ n ()()

209* CRUSHER,WASHER1SCREEN OPERATOR 87080 '1 c)nE}{) On()O

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 87080··j 7 a {)O 0 II 00

218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) :J7()80 ,j fJnSO OnOO

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 870BO ·1 0.00 6" E;()

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING (370801 On ()O 7.00

240* BOOM TRUCH ;':.', "... .~ , .
870801
'88bso~

17.«0 3.00
18.30 3.10

20.90
2·1.40

8B0501
Ii () .. ,~. :::~:

·10.62



COUNTY~15 CLEARWATER

30A,~ SEL.F PROPEL.L.ED PAC!{ER DPEHATDR

30(~::'H' :;;;:1. NULl::. (:,\!::L on ,', 1:';'><1::.1... Uf··.IITL

307,)(- Tf~iNDEM AXEL OF!. ~, {-)XCI- UNIT.;)

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

liO:::* BIUCI<LAYER

406* CEMENT MASON

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

'fiB PLASTERER

4·;?() HOUFEF':.

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

. .' ".. : '. .' .... ,:~. ~ .-; .', . ,:.' .: ..

EFFECT
NiTE

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870GO ·1
E:ti050'1

870[101

870801
87110'1
880505

870801

B70801
[:7 "i li()"1
;::) D() E() ;:)

87080 ·1

87080 ·1

870BO ·1

B(iEIC
RF'ITE

6.50

10.57
10.77

18.82

16.35

·~4at.~4

iiA, n ?L::.

16.'23
'16.63
16.93

15.25

i'l' f. ?':>
.oJ It J

" . ~ "".

FHNEi
HIt-iTE

0.00

On O()

0.00

2.55
2.60

4.44

2.65

:2" I~:,E

o

.': .
••••j' I: t ....

2.66
2.66
2.66

o

1,. fJ, ii
" n I v

4n40

TLIItl!...
Hr;'fE

6. EiO

6.50

13. ·12

·i9.00

11 f.) n C)(?
~'i (~I :1 B \)

............
• 1" ".,l:.l:. It :;:j ..:','.

18.89
19" 2 i

)

19.59

-i? " ::::.:~(.:

...~ ~.~} I: ~':-) \.)



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 16 COOK
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE]
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO"
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* I~DICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS
--------_._---------------------~---------,------

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

403* BRICKLAYER

404. CARPENTER

407 ELECTRICIAN

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419 PLUMBER

420* ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

'.- ".., ..:::~; . .... . -.:,-~' '.

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880701

870801
880601

870801

870801

.~.' >:

BASIC
RATE

12.55

17.07
17.47

15.18

14.45

16.73

16.51

16.51

16. 03
16.63

17.73
18.33

14.24

14.24

FRNG
RATE

2.65

J.OO
3.10

2. 95

3.05

5.69

4.75

4.75

1 .92
1. 92

3.18
3 .18

4.40

4.40

TOTAL
RATE

15.20

20.07
20.57

18.13

17050

22. 4 2

21 .26

21. 26

17.95
18.55

20.91
21.51

18.64

18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 18 CROW WING
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO~

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101,612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

104 FLAGPERSON

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

224* PICK UP SWEEPER

228 ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

. : ·870801 '

BASIC
RATE

9.40
9.40

9.55
9.55

6.52

11.67

11 .26

11 .26

11 .26

9.35

11.67

8.83

11.26

8.69

FRNG
RATE

1. 85
1 .90

1. 85
1. 90

1.17

1 • 17

1 • 1 7

1.17

1. 17

1 .17

1.17

1 • 1 7

1.17

1.17

TOTAL
RATE

11.25
11 .30

11. 40
11 .45

7.69

12.84

12.43

12.43

12. 43

10.52

12. 84

10.00

12. 43

9.86

870801

870801
880501

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

240* BOOM TRUCK
.;:; .- ~

" "-,-.'

11.26
,-

17.90
18.30

1.17

3.00
3.10

12. 43

20.90
21.40

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 870801 10.39 1.17 11. 56



COVNTY:18 CROW WING EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
302 DUMPMAN 870801 9.24 1.17 10.41

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 10.42 2. 55 12.97
880501 10.62 2. 60 13.22

305 TRUCK DRIVER FOR CONTRACTOR 870801 10.93 1.17 12.10

307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 10.39 1.17 11 .56

309 FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 9.74 1.17 10.91

403 BRICKLAYER 870801 16.35 2. 65 19.00

404* CARPENTER 870801 15.85 0 15.85

407 ELECTRICIAN 870801 16.73 5.69 22.42

410* LATHER 870801 15.35 2.4 17.75

412 IRONHORKER 870801 15 . 67 4.00 19.67

414 MILLWRIGHT 870801 17.08 4.40 21. 48
880501 17.58 4.40 21 .98

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2.66 19.59

418* PLASTERER 870801 17.6 1.1 18.7

419 PLUMBER 81.0801· 16. 23 2.66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16. 93 2. 66 19.59

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16. 11 2.26 18.37

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.97 1 .55 15.52

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

.' ~ .: " -. -" .. ,',"
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING .WAGES FnR STATE FUNDED CONST.UCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 29 HUBBARD
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$760000

-$760000

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501
870801
880501

BASIC
RATE

10.05
10.05

8.30
8.30

FRNG
RATE

1. 85
1 .90
1. 85
1. 90

TOTAL
RATE

11 .90
11 • 95
10.15
10.20

10~* LABORER~ SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

104 * FLAGPERSON

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

217*. GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE·

218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)
..", .....

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

9.10 0.95

6.52 1.17

10.51 1.17

11.26 1.17

10.70 1.17

6.50 0.00

17.73 3.00
18.13 3.10

7.00 0.00

9.35 1.17

10.51. 1.17

8.50 0.00

6.50" 0.00

10.05

7.69

11 .68

12.43

11. 87

6. 50

20.73
21 .23

7.00

10.52

11.68

8.50

6.50

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 870801
880501

14.54
18.13

3 • 00
3.10

17.54
21.23



COUNTY:29 HUBBARD
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

224* PICK UP SWEEPER

227* ROLLER,UP TO 6 T FOR FINISHING

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

239* CRANE OPERATOR

240* BOOM TRUCK

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

302* DUMPMAN

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

304* SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL ~NIT

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403 BRICKLAYER

404* CARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

410* LATHER

412* IRONWORKER

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLASTERER

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

87.0801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
871101
880505

870801

BASIC
RATE

8.83

9.35

10.13

17.90
18.30

18.85
19.25

17.90
18.30

9.87

8.32

10.42
10.62

6.50

6.50

9.35

9.74

18 .. 82

16.35

14.24
14.24

16.05

7.00

15.35

15.67

16.23
16.63
16.93

17.6

FRNG
RATE

1.17

1. 1 7

1.17

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

1.17

1.17

2. 55
2. 60

0.00

0.00

~ .• 1 7

1.17

4.44

2. 65

2. 45
2. 65

2. 65

0.00

2.4

4.00

2. 66
2. 66
2. 66

1.1

TOTAL
RATE

10.00

10.52

11 .30

20.90
21 .40

21.85
22.35

20.90
21.40

11.04

9.49

12. 97
13 .22

6.50

6.50

10.52

10.91

23.26

19.00

16. 69
16.89

18.7

7.00

17.75

19.67

18.89
19.29
19.59

18.7

419 .. PLUMBER

,.".;

". ' .., 8 70 80 1 .'. 1 6 •-23
"8711 0 1 16 .6 3
880505 16.93

2.66
2. 66
2. 66

18.89
19.29
19.59



COTJNTY:29 HUBBARD EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
420* ROOFER 870801 15.83 1 .87 17. 70

880601 16.28 1. 87 18.15

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 1 6. 11 2.26 18.37

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.97 1. 55 15.52

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

. .. '.~'
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 31 ITASCA
EFFECTIVE: 870801

/

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT C8J HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

·P.ATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
I...AFi~lYETTE HD, ST Pt.Uf.., MN SS '10 'j, .fJ ·i2-2?6-6353.

101 LABORER, COMMON CGEN LABOR WRKJ

102* LABORER, SKILLED CASST JRNYMN)

104* FLAGPERSON

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

202~ ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* 8TMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* 8TMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216~ FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

220* HOIST ENGINEER

222* MECHANIC OR WELDEH

223* OILEHS CSHOVEL,CRANE,DHAGLINEJ
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EFFECT
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870801

87(:<80 "I

87080 ·1

870BO ·i

(;170801
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30;i:~* DUi'!PI·1AN

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

224* PICK UP SWEEPER

240* BOOM TRUCI<

228* ROLLER,OVER·6 T FOR FINISHING

4~1 SHEET METAl... WORKER

L,O·7 EL.ECTRICIr,N

239* CRANE OPERATOR

.q...ji;. r!Il...l...t.JR.IGHT

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

COUNTY:31 ITASCA

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

422* SPRIN~LER FITTER

406 CEMENT MASON

425* DRYWALL TAPER

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

424*_TI~E.SETTER

......, ; . - ... """-'. '--,. ';. : ...... - ..... -.----. ". '. ' .



COUNTY:31 ITASCA
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE-_._.__._. _..H. ___

._--~-

870801 14.24 4 .27 1EJnS1

..' . .' ~ .:' '. : .' . '.....:...,.' :"h' .~:. '. .' '.' :



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 31 ITASCA
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

------------------------_. ---------------------- ------
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 870801 12.50 2.65 15.15

880501 12.40 2.85 15.25
-$1000000 870801 10.35 2.65 13.00

880501 10.25 2.85 13.10

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$1000000 870801 12.65 2.65 15.30
880501 12.55 2.85 15.40

-$1000000 870801 10.50 2.65 13.15
880501 10.40 2.85 13.25

104* FLAGPERSON 870801 6.52 1.17 7.69

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR O~ERATOR 870801 10.51 1.17 11. 68

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 870801 11. 26 1.17 12.43

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 870801 10.70 1.17 11.87

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801 16.22 3.00 19.22
880501 16.62 3.10 19.72

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21. 23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 9.00 0.41 9.41

216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER 870801 9.35 1.17 10.52

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 870801 10.51 1.17 11.68



COUNTY:31 ITASCA 870801 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

------------------------_._--------------------- ------
219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54

880501 14.94 3.10 18.04

220* HOIST ENGINEER 870801. 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21. 23

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLlNE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

224* PICK UP SWEEPER 870801 8.83 1.17 10.00

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING 870801 10.13 1.17 11. 30

231* RUBBER ·TlRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 870801 9.00 0.33 9.33

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 870801 15.10 3.00 18.10
880501 15.50 3.10 18.60

239* CRANE OPERATOR 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21.40

240* BOOM TRUCK 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21.40

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 870801 8.83 1.17 10.00

302* DUMPMAN 870801 8.32 1.17 9.49

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 8.00 0.00 8.00

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 9.35 1.17 10.52

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 9.74 1.17 10.91

403 BRICKLAYER 870801 15.18 2.95 18.13

404 CARPENTER 870801 14.25 2.44 16.69
880501 14.24 2.65 16.89

406 CEMENT MASON 870801 15.40 .95 16.35

407 ELECTRICIAN 870801 16.56 5.71 22.27
880601 16.97 5.85 22.82

410* LATHER 870801 15.35 2.4 17.75

412* IRONWORKER 870801 15.67 4.00 19.67

414 MILLWRIGHT 870801 18.12 1.00 19.12
880501 18.52 1.00 19.52



COUNTY:31 ITASCA 870801 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.55 4.30 20.85

418* PLASTERER 870801 16.30 1. 25 17.55
880701 16.50 1. 25 17.75

419* PLUMBER 870801 16.55 4.30 20.85

420 ROOFER 870801 14.03 1. 63 15.66

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16.01 3.94 19.95

422* SPRINKLER FITTER 870801 17.5 3.55 21.05

424* TILE SETTER 870801 13.58 2.95 16.53
880601 14.33 2.95 17.28

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 15.66 2.53 18.19

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

-~-------------------------------
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE

JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 35 KITTSON
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO~

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

404 CARPENTER

407 ELECTRICIAN

410 LATHER

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418 PLASTERER

419 PLUMBER

425 DRYWALL TA-PER

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

.. '. : :.:, .

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
871101
880505

870801

870801
871101
880505

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

6.00

8.85

12. 25

13.30

15.70

16.23
16.63
16.93

15.25

16.23
16.63
16.93

13.55

14.24

14.24

FRNG
RATE

0.00

1 .35

1. 75

3.30

1. 65

2. 66
2. 66
2. 66

o

2. 66
2. 66
2. 66

.25

4.40

4.40

TOTAL
RATE

6.00

10.20

J.4

16.60

17035

1 8 • g 9
19.29
19.59

15.25

18.89
19.29
19.59

13.8

18.64

18.64

~'. ~--_...---:"'., ,'- -.'-'" "- -, -.'- .'" .....- ". -.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES4 WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000

-$1000000

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASS~ JRNYMN) +$1000000

-$1000000

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1CU YD

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

220* HOIST ENGINEER

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801
880501
870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

BASIC
RATE

12.50
12. 40
10.35
10.25

12.65
1·2.55
10.50
10.40

8.50

16.22
16.62

17.73
18.13

17.73
18.13

14.54
14.94

17.73
18.13

FRNG
RATE

2.65
2. 85
2. 65
2. 85

2. 65
2. 85
2. 65
2. 85

0.00

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

3.00
3. 10

TOTAL
RATE

15.15
15.25
13.00
13.10

15030
15.40
13.15
13 • 25

8.50

19.22
19.72

20.73
21 .23

20.73
21 .23

17.54
18.04

20.73
21.23

2~2* MECHANI~ OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

.. ' ,',
';",

870801
880501

870801
880501

17.73
. . 18~ 13·

14.54
18.13

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

20.73
21.23

17.54
21 .23



COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING
L~BOR CODE AND CLASS

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

236* TRACTOR OVER 02, TD6

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

239* CRANE OPERATOR

240* BOOM TRUCK

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

309* FIVE AXEL U~IT, OR LARGER

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPE~TER

406 CEMENT MASON

407* ELECTRICIAN

410 LATHER

412 IRONWORKER

414* MILLWRIGHT

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418 PLASTERER

419* PLUMBER

420 ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER

422* SPRINKLER FITTER
;

424* TILE·SETTER

425 DRYWALL TAPER

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801
.880601

870801

870801

870801

870801
880601

870801

870801
880601

870801

870801

870801
. '." ~.-

870:8df
880501

870801

BASIC
RATE

17.73
18.13

9.00

15.10
15.50

17.90
18.30

17.90
18.30

10.42
10.62

10.42
10.62

10.57
10.77

16.35

14.35

16.05

16;,56
16.97

15.35

15.67

15.05

19.22
19.77

17.6

19.32
19.87

14.03

12.18

17.5

1'7.65'·
18.15

15.66

FRNG
RATE

3.00
3.10

0.33

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

2. 55
2. 60

2. 55
2. 60

2. 55
2.60

2.65

• 7

2. 65

5.71
5.85

2.4

4.00

o

2. 55
2. 55

1.1

2. 55
2. 55

1. 63

3.78

3.55

2.47
2.47

2. 53

TOTAL
RATE

20.73
21.23

9.33

18. 10
18.60

20.90
21. 40

20.90
21. 40

12. 97
13.22

12.97
13 . 22

13 • 12
13. 37

19.00

15.05

18.7

22. 27
22. 82

170 75

19. 67

15.05

21 .87
22. 42

18. 7

21 .87
22.42

15.66

15.96

21. 05

20.12
20.62

18.19



COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

,;.-



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

---------------------------------. .
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (l 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 870801 12.50 2.65 15.15

880501 12.40 2.85 15.25
-$1000000 870801 10.35 2.65 13.00

880501 10.25 2.85 13.10

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) . +$1000000 870801 12.65 2.65 15.30
880501 12.55 2.85 15.40

-$1000000 870801 10.50 2.65 13.15
880501 10.40 2.85 13.25

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 870801 8.50 0.00 8.50

211 * FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 870801 16.22 3.00 19.22
880501 16.62 3.10 19.72

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 14.94 3.10 18.04

220* HOIST ENGINEER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLlNE) 870801 14.54 3.00 17.54
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23



COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING 870801 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73

880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 870801 9.00 0.33 9.33

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 870801 15.10 3.00 18.10
880501 15.50 3.10 18.60

239* CRANE OPERATOR 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21.40

240* BOOM TRUCK 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21.40

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 10.42 2.55 12.97
880501 10.62 2.60 13.22

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 10.42 2.55 12.97
880501 10.62 2.60 13.22

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 10.57 2.55 13.12
880501 10.77 2.60 13.37

403 BRICKLAYER 870801 16.35 2.65 19.00

404 CARPENTER 870801 15.05 0.00 15.05

406 CEMENT MASON 870801 16.05 2.65 18.7

407* ELECTRICIAN 870801 16.56 5.71 22.27
880601 16.97 5.85 22.82

410 LATHER 870801 15.35 2.4 17.75

412 IRONWORKER 870801 15.67 4.00 19.67

414* MILLWRIGHT 870801 15.05 0 15.05

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 19.22 2.55 21.87
880601 19.77 2.55 22.42

418 PLASTERER 870801 17.6 1.1 18.7

419* PLUMBER 870801 19.32 2.55 21.87
880601 19.87 2.55 22.42

420 ROOFER 870801 14.03 1. 63 15.66

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 12.18 3.78 15.96

422* SPRINKLER FITTER 870801 17.5 3.55 21.05

424* TILE SETTER 870801 17.65 2.47 20.12
880501 18.15 2.47 20.62

425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 15.66 2.53 18.19



COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

870801 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 38 LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEr
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO~

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

220* HOIST ENGINEER

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

BASIC
RATE

12.40

12. 55

16.22
16.62

17.73
18.13

17.07
17.47

14.54
14.94

17.73
18.13

17.73
18.13

14.54
18.13

17.73
18.13

15:~ 10
15.50

FRNG
RATE

2. 65

2. 65

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

3.00
3 .10

3.00
3 .10

3.00
3.10

:3'000
3 .10

TOTAL
RATE

15.05

15.20

19.22
19.72

20.73
21023

20.07
20.57

17.54
18.04

20.73
21.23

20.73
21 .23

17.54
21 .23

20.73
21.23

18.10
18.60



COUNTY: 38 LAKE
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

239* CRANE OPERATOR

240* BOOM TRUCK

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

403 BRIC KLA YE R

404 CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

410* LATHER

412 * IRONWORKER

414* MILLWRIGHT

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLASTERER

419* PLUMBER

420 ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER

422* SPRINKLER FITTER

424* TILE SETTER

425* DRYWALL TAPER

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880701

870801
880601

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

17.90
18.30

1 7·. 73
18.13

13.70

14.55

15.00

15.18

14.45

18.58
19.08

16.73

15.35

15.67

15.5

16.51·

16.05

16.51

16.03
16.63

17.73
18.33

17.5

14.00

15.66

14.24

14.24

FRNG
RATE

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

2.55

2. 55

2. 55

2. 95

3.05

1 .20
1. 20

5.69

2.4

4.00

2.4

4.75

1. 55

4.75

1 .92
1. 92

3.18
3 .18

3.55

1. 95

2. 53

4.40

4.40

TOTAL
RATE

20.90
21.40

20.73
21 .23

16.25

1 7 • 10

17.55

18.13

17.50

19.78
20.28

22.42

1 7 • 75

19.67

17.9

21. 26

17.60

21.2.6

17. 95
18.55

20.91
21 .51

21 .05

15.95

18.19

18.64

18.64

". '.' . ".', : .... , ..



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOB SITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 39 LAKE OF THE WOODS
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEl
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO'
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSTJRNYMN)

240* BOOM TRUCK

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

403* BRICKLAYER

404* CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

410* LATHER

412* IRONWORKER

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLASTERER

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801
880601

870801

870801

870801
871101
880565

870801

BASIC
RATE

5.00

7.00

17.90
18.30

10.42
10.62

10.57
10.77

16.35

14.35

15.25

16.56
16. 97

15.35

15.67

16.23
16.63
16~ 93

15.25

FRNG
RATE

0.60

0.68

3.00
3.10

2. 55
2. 60

2.55
2. 60

2. 65

• 7

o

5.71
5.85

2.4

4.00

2.66
2. 66
2. 66

o

TOTAL
RATE

5.60

7. 68

20.90
21.40

12.97
13.22

13 . 1 2
13 .37

19.00

15.05

15.25

22.27
22. 82

17.75

19.67

18.89
19.29
19.59

15.25



COUNTY:39 LAKE OF THE WOODS EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

------------ ----------------------------- ------ ----- -----
419* PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89

871101 16. 63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

420* ROOFER 870801 10.52 1. 63 12.15

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 12.18 3.78 15.96

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.97 1. 55 15.52

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

.". ~ ;. ".



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN· A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 43 MAHNOMEN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD ~E REP~RTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

", ,':.

16.95 i.05

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASS~ JRNYMB)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR'

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* ROLLER, OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

304* SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

401* ASBESTOS WORKER
",-" • .,t' ••• ,",.

'403* BRICKLAYER

404 * CARPENTE R

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870~01

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

8.75

8.85

9.00

7.00

7.00

6.50

7.00

8.50

6.50

7.00

6.50

6.50

6.50

16. 02

12. 25

FRNG
RATE

1. 3 5

1 .35

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.17

1. 75

TOTAL
RATE

10.10

10.20

9.00

7.00

6.50

7.00

8.50

6.50

7.00

6.50

6.50

6.50

17.19

19

14



COUNTY:43 MAHNOME:-7 EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
406* CEME:-7T MASON 870801 15.25 0 15.25

407* ELECTRICIAN 870801 13.30 3.30 16.60

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

418* PLASTERER 870801 15.25 a 15.25

420* ROOFER 870801 10.52 1. 63 12.15

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16. 26 3.48 19.74
880501 16.71 3.48 20.19

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.55 .25 13.8

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18. 64

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS DISTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PRO)ECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 44 MARSHALL
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO~

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

240* BOOM TRUCK

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403* BRICKLAYER

404* CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

410* LATHER

412* IRONWORKER

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

8.75

8.85

17.90
18.30

10.42
10.62

10.57
10.77

16.02

16. 95

12.25

15.25

13.30

15.70

14.63

FRNG
RATE

1. 35

1. 35

3.00
3.10

2. 55
2. 60

2. 55
2. 60

1.17

2. 05

1. 75

o

3.30

1 .65

3.16

TOTAL
RATE

10.10

10.20

20.90
21.40

12. 97
13 ,.22

13.12
13. 37

17 .19

19

14

15.25

16.60

1 7 • 35

17.79

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITT&R 8 70 8 0 1 " 16 " 23
8'7110 l' '16.63
880505 16.93

2 ,,66
2.66
2. 66

18.89
19.29
19.59

418* PLASTERER 870801 15.25 o 15.25



COUNTY:44 MARSHALL EFFECT BASIC FR~G TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
419* PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89

871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

420* ROOFER 870801 10.02 2. 07 12. 09

421* SHEET METAL WORKER +$200000 870801 14.73 2. 27 17.00
-$200000 870801 12. 91 2.16 15.07

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.55 .25 1 3 . 8

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

, .. "



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 54 NORMAN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SH0ULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

239* CRANE OPERATOR

304* SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403 * BRICKLA YER

.- Jr"

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801·

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

.870801

870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

9.00

7~00

9.00

7.00

7.00

6.50

7.00

8.50

6.50

7.00

18.85
19.25

6.50

6.50

6.50

16.02

16.95

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.68

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.00
3.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.17

2. 05

TOTAL
RATE

9.00

7.68

9.00

7.00

6.50

7.00

8.50

6.50

7.00

21.85
22. 35

6.50

6.50

6.50

17.19

19



COpNTY: 54 NORMAN EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
404* CARPENTER 870801 12. 25 1. 75 14

406* CEMENT MASON 870801 15.25 0 15.25

407 ELECTRICIAN 870801 10.00 1. 09 11 .09

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

418* PLASTERER 870801 15.25 0 15.25

419* PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

421* SHEET METAL WORKER +$175000 870801 15.28 2. 64 17.92
-$175000 870801 12.81 2. 56 15 .37

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

, ','



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 56 OTTERTAIL
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD &. FINISHER HELPER

209* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

227* ROLLER,UP TO 6 T FOR FINISHING

"228* ROLLER, OVER" 6 T FOR FINISRING

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

~. .'

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801
880501

BASIC
RATE

8.00

9.00

10.51

11.26

7.00

6.50

6.75

17.73
18.13

9.00

8.50

6.50

14.54
18.13

9.35

10~i3

17.90
18.30

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.00

1.17

1.17

0.00

0.00

0.85

3.00
3.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

3 • 00
3.10

1.17

1.1 i

3.00
3.10

TOTAL
RATE

8.00

9.00

11. 68

12.43

7.00

6.50

7.60

2 0.73
21. 23

9.00

8.50

6.50

17.54
21.23

10.52

11 .30

20.90
21 .40



CQUNTY:56 OTTERTAIL EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
239 CRANE OPERATOR 870801 10.00 0.00 10.00

301* BI TUM INOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 870801 9.87 1.17 11.04

304* SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR 870801 6. 50 0.00 6.50

306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 870801 6.50 0.00 6.50

307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 9.35 1. 17 10.52

401* ASBESTOS WORKER 870801 16.02 1.17 17.19

403 BRICKLAYER 870801 16.35 2. 65 19.00

404 CARPENTER 870801 10.00 0.00 10.00

406 CEMENT MASON 870801 9.00 0.00 9.00

407* ELECTRICIAN 870801 13.30 3.30 16.60

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 1 6 • 23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2.66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

418* PLASTERER 870801 17.6 1.1 1 8. 7

419 PLUMBER B70801 16. 23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

420* ROOFER 870801 10.52 1. 63 12.15

421 ·SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 16.26 3.48 19074
880501 16.71 3.48 20.19

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 57 PENNINGTON
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

240* BOOM TRUCK

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403* BRIC KLA YER

404* CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407* ELECTRICIAN

410* LATHER

412* IRONWORKER

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLASTERER

,,'-. ;

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE
------ ----- -----
870801 8.75 1. 35 10.1[\

870801 8.85 1 .35 10.20

870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21. 40

870801 10.42 2. 55 12. 97
880501 10.62 2. 60 13.22

870801 10.57 2.55 13 . 12
880501 10.77 2. 60 13 . 3 7

870801 16.02 1.17 17.19

870801 16.95 2. 05 19

870801 12.25 1. 75 14

870801 15.25 0 15.25

870801 13.30 3.30 16.60

870801 15.35 2.4 17. 75

870801 14.63 3.16 17.79

870801 16".23 2.66 18.89
"871101 16.63 " 2.66 19.29
880505 16. 93 2.66 19.59

870801 15.25 0 15.25



CO,UNTY: 57 PENNINGTON EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
419* PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2.66 18.89

871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

420* ROOFER 870801 10.52 1. 63 12.15

421* SHEET METAL WORKER +$200000 870801 14.73 2.27 17.00
-$200000 870801 12. 91 2.16 15.07

425* DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13 .55 .25 13 • 8

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 63 RED LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEI
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO"
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101,612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

407 ELECTRICIAN

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419 PLUMBER

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE
------ ----- -----
870801 6.00 0.00 6.00

870801 16.02 1. 17 17.19

870801 13.30 3.30 16.60

870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16. 63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

.' . "". ", .".



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

---------------------------------
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE

JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 60 POLK
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTKS. WAGE RATES LISTE_
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON ( GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LA~ORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

401 ASBESTOS WORKER

404* CARPENTER

407* ELECTRICIAN

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLASTERER

4 1 9* PLUMB ER

420* ROOFER

425* DRYWALL TAPER

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFE CT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE
------ ----- ---_.-
870801 8.75 1. 35 10. 10

870801 -8.85 1. 35 10.20

870801 16.02 1.17 17.19

870801 12.25 1. 75 14

870801 13.30 3.30 16c60

870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

870801 15.25 0 15.25

870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

870801 10.02 2. 07 12. 09

870801 13.55 .25 13 • 8

870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101,,612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

240* BOOM TRUCK

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

403* BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407* ELECTRICIAN

410 LATHER

412* IRONWORKER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418 PLASTERER

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE
------ ----- -----
870801 8.75 1. 35 10.10

870801 8.85 1 .35 10.20

870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3 .10 21 .40

870801 10.42 2. 55 12. 97
880501 10.62 2. 60 13 .22

870801 10.57 2. 55 13 • 1 2
880501 10.77 2. 60 13 .37

870801 16.95 2. 05 1 9

870801 12. 25 1. 75 14

870801 15.25 0 15.25

870801 13.30 3.30 16.60

870801 15.35 2.4 17.75

870801 15.67 4.00 19.67

870801 16. 23 2. 66 18.89
871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

870801 15.25 a 15.25



COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

-------------------------------------------_._-- ------ ----- -----
419* PLUMBER 870801 16.23 2. 66 18.89

871101 16.63 2. 66 19.29
880505 16.93 2. 66 19.59

420* ROOFER 870801 10.52 1. 63 12.15

421* SHEET METAL WORKER +$200000 870801 14.73 2. 27 17.00
-$200000 870801 12.91 2.16 15. a7

425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 13.55 .25 13 . 8

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.24 4.40 18.64



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 69 ST. LOUIS
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTE
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS
.. - .-----------------------------------------------

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211 FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

220 HOIST ENGINEER

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

228* ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

870801
880501

BASIC
RATE

12.40

12.55

8.50

14.98
15.13

16.22
16.62

17.73
18.13

17.73
18.13

14.54
14.94

17.73
18.13

11.73
18.13

14.54
18.13

16.77
17.17

FRNG
RATE

2. 65

2. 65

0.00

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3.10

3.00
3 .10

TOTAL
RATE

15.05

15.20

8.50

17.98
18.23

19.22
19. 72

20.73
21.23

20.73
21 .23

17.54
18.04

20.73
21.23

20.73
21.23

17.54
21.23

19.77
20.27



COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73

880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD 6 870801 9.00 0.33 9.33

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 870801 15.10 3.00 18.10
880501 15.50 3.10 18.60

239 CRA}l'E OPERATOR 870801 17.90 3.00 20.90
880501 18.30 3.10 21. 40

240 BOOM TRUCK 870801 17.73 3.00 20.73
880501 18.13 3.10 21.23

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIB UTOR DRIVER 870801 14.55 2. 55 17.10

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 870801 13.70 2.55 16.25

306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 870801 13.70 2. 55 16.25

307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 870801 14.55 2. 55 1 7 • 10

309 FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 870801 15.00 2. 55 17.55

403 BRICKLAYER 870801 15.18 2. 95 18. 13

404 CARPENTER 870801 14.24 2.45 16.69
880501 14.24 2. 65 16. 89

406 CEMENT MASON 870801 18.58 1.20 19.78
880501 19.08 1. 20 20.28

407 ELECTRICIAN 870801 16.56 5.71 22. 27
880601 16.97 5.85 22.82

410 LATHER 870801 15.35 2.4 17.75

412 IRONWORKER 870801 15.67 4.00 19.67

414 MILLWRIGHT 870801 15.5 2.4 17.9

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 870801 16. 51 4.75 21.26

418 PLASTERER 870801 16.05 1. 55 17.60

419 PLUMBER 870801 16.51 4.75 21 .26

420 ROOFER 870801 16.03 1. 92 17.95
880701 16.63 1. 92 18.55

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 870801 17.73 3.18 20.91
880601 18.33 3.18 21.51

422 SPRINKLER FITTER 870801 17.5 3.55 21.05

424 TILE SETTER 870801 14.00 1. 95 15.95



COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
425 DRYWALL TAPER 870801 15.66 2. 53 18.19

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 870801 14.74 4.42 19. 16

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 870801 14.74 4.42 19.16



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PReVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSI1"E IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY~ 80 WADENA
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVEREO BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT CaJ HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF C1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RI~lTE •

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL. MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON CGEN LABOR WRKJ

102* LABORER. SKILLED CASST JRNYMNJ

202 f.1SPHL T• BTMNOUS STBLZH OPERATOR

?Ol} BTr"INOU~~'; t;PR.EP1DEn. !~.: Flh!ISHEP.

~~~OE; BTI"INOUS SPREI~',D &. FINISHE\:( HELPER

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

216* FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

218* GRADER CMOTOR PATROL)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223 OILE~S CSHOVEL.CRANE.DRAGLINEJ

224* PICK UP SWEEPER

EFFECT f:lt~SIC FH.i\!G TOT~IL

N1TE R:0, TE F!.t'~"!TE Rp,TE
.............__._. .... _-_ .... _.

----~._ .
87080 ..j "7

n L:'l~ '1 ·i7 Bur:; {,~.)I ·
B70801 9. 10 0.95 ·iO ft O~;

870B01 6.52 .; ·17 7.69

870801 10.51 1·17 '1 1• .;;';8

87080/j 11" L~6 ·1 · 17 Ii? 11 l;.~:::

870801 'iO.70 .; ·17 "j /j
n 8:.7

8700CH t: 5~ 0.00 ' tOo {'.Jill"'" '\.} <:) n •..i "}

870801 -17 • 73 3.00 l.~O" ?'3
88050·; 18. 13

..., 10 L~ Ii n L.~ ~~~~') .
870801 17.73 3.00 20 "'?~3
88050 "j 'i8. 13 3a ·1 () 21ni~~:~

870801 S> n :35 1· Ii? /iO r. ~.;?

870801 10.51 ·1 · ·i7 '1 "j .tiD

B70::J01 8.50 o u 0<) B.50

870130 '1 6.50 0.00 6"50

870801 If4n5'<· 'J 00 /i:7 n :::)4~. .
a80~'50 ·1 "j8. ·1 :~:

..., 10 ~? "1 u L~:3".1 "

870801 8. 8~j 'I ·17 10,,00



COUNTY:80 WADENA
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

227 ROl.. LEF~,LJP TO 6 T FOR FINIS~IING

228 ROLLER,OVER 6 T FOR FINISHING

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

239 CRANE OPERATOR

2 1:0* B001"1 THUCI<

"301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

304* SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

306~t EINGLE (~X:EL OR. 2 FiXEL UNIT

307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT

309* FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGEk

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403:.t 81UCI<UWER

406* CEMENT MASON

'f07* EL.ECTRICIF1N

410'x- L?'rTHER

417 PIPEFITJER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLf,STERER.

419 PLUMBER.

A·20* ROOFER

421 SHEET METAL WORKER

EFFETT
OtlTE

B7080'1

870~:::O "j

87080'1
88050'\

<37080 "i

tFOEl01
880E,O'i

870801

87()~30 ,'i

B70t~O -1
BBO~:;O ·-1

B?"Ot::() Ii

870~:~O "j

87080'1

87()80 "

870801

870801

87080 "i

87080 'i

070801

870801

870801

870801
87110 '1
880505

870801

87080 "i
87110 '1
880S0S

87080'1
880601

870801

BA~:'1IC

Hl::\"CI:::

C'\ I:,)C
'7 II .....'-..;

-'iO.-'i3

'1?90
18.30

Ii ~:; n BF)
119a~:.~E

17.90

9.1:17

'iO.(,:i~

c> • 50

9.74

'i8.B2

16.35

"'10.00

"15.67

16.23
16.63
16.93

14.70

16.'?~l

"16.63
16.93

'iEi.B3
1/.;.28

'i6. '11

FRNC?
P(:iTC

1. "17

''1 .. /j 7

3.00
3.10

:3.00
3 h '10.

3.00
3.10

1 •.'17

o If ()O

0110(1

Ii. /i"/

.1. 17

4.37

2 n 6~J

0,,00

5.69

2.4

4.00

2.66
2.66
2.66

0.00

2.6(S
2n l:,6
2.66

1.87
·1 n B7"

"fOTti!...
H.I::',TE

~~:~o n 90
21.40

"""j ""1'"l.:. ..!:- n _.::1.:::.

L.~O " 9()

.': .'-, 1'\ .'::
'! l:. II '7./

6 11 ~;()

..··trj l'-'
l:,·.Jn 17

19.00

"'iOnO()

i ... .. .,"
. 7 a t:J/

1D .. B')
,'i9" 2'71

1'7.5?

1/f.70

·i8.8S!
19 n 2<f

1-7" :7()



COUNTY:80 WADENA
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

425* DRYWALL TAPER

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT c AS:[C FRNG TOTALu

DATE RATE RATE \:~A'T'E

------ ----_.- ------

87080 1 13 97 1 55 15 c- r ,

" " " \J~

87080 1 "4 24 4 40 18 64.I » » »

87080 1 14 24 h 40 18 64. ~ . »



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 84 WILKIN
EFFECTIVE: 870801

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTEr
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NO'
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN)

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

239* CRANE OPERATOR

403* BRICKLA YER

404* CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407* ELECTRICIAN

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418* PLASTERER

419* PLUMBER

421* SHEET METAL WORKER

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH

+$175000
-$175000

EFFECT
DATE

870801

870801

870801

870801
880501

870801

870801

870801

870801

870801
871101
880505

870801

870801
871101
880505

870801
870801

870801

BASIC
RATE

8.00

7.00

9.00

18.85
19.25

18.15

10.00

17.85

13.30

16.23
16.63
16.93

17.85

16.23
16.63
16.93

15.28
12.81

14.24

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.68

0.00

3.00
3.10

.5

0.00

.50

3.30

2. 66
2. 66
2. 66

.5

2. 66
2. 66
2. 66

2. 64
2. 56

4.40

TOTAL
RATE

8.00

7.68

9.00

21.85
22. 35

18.65

10.00

18.35

16.60

18.89
19.29
19.59

18.35

18.89
19.29
19.59

17.92
15.37

18.64



COUNTY:84 WILKIN
'LAB OR CODE AND CLAS S

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

EFFECT
DATE

870801

BASIC
RATE

14.24

FRNG
RATE

4.40

TOTAL
RATE

18.64


